IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
SAM I AGGREGATOR LP,
Plaintiff, Counterclaim-
Defendant,
v.
MARS HOLDCO CORP. and OPN
HOLDINGS CO., LTD. f/k/a SYNQA CO.,
LTD.,

consultants, and other employees.  He wrote that the Company was not properly
accounting for its migration to Amazon Web Services (“AWS”) under GAAP and the
Accounting Standards Codification standards.
7 Id. at A-9.
8 Id.
9 See id. § 2.2; Dkt. 44, Ex. 17 (“Disclosure Letter”).
10 Disclosure Letter at 1 (“Any disclosure set forth [herein] . . . shall be deemed to
apply to and qualify the section or subsection of the Purchase Agreement to which it
corresponds in number and each other section or subsection of the Purchase
Agreement to the extent that it is reasonably apparent on its face that such
information is relevant to such other section or subsection.”).
11 SPA § 6.7 (stating that the Agreement and related Transaction Documents
“constitute the entire agreement, and supersede all other prior agreements,
understandings, representations and warranties both written and oral, among the
Parties, with respect to the subject matter hereof”).
4
MerchantE fired Owino on September 8, 2022.  On September 21, 2022, one
week before the parties signed the Agreement, Owino’s counsel sent a six-page
demand letter to MerchantE’s Chief Human Resource Officer (the “Owino Letter”).12
In it, Owino alleges that he had been instructed to improperly capitalize certain
expenses in violation of GAAP and claims that his employment was terminated in
retaliation for raising these concerns.
In response, MerchantE’s CEO prepared an internal memorandum titled “ME
Accounting Observations 3Q2022” dated September 23, 2022.13  The memorandum
listed “[s]ignificant gaps in accounting activities and documentation in accounting in
the context of . . . [the] sale of MerchantE” and noted that “these activities should
have been completed by June 30, given the transaction date[.]”14
Seller’s Disclosure Letter refers to the Owino Letter in five separate sections.15
Section 2.2(h)(i) of the Disclosure Letter states:
On September 21, 2022, MerchantE received a letter from
counsel of Peter Owino, a former employee (Chief
Accounting Officer) of MerchantE containing various
allegations against MerchantE.  The foregoing dispute is
referred to herein as the “Peter Owino Matter.”16
12 Dkt. 44, Ex. 2.
13 Id., Exs. 7 (Email transmitting memorandum), 8 (“Accounting Observations
Memorandum”).
14 Am. Counterclaims ¶ 25 (citing Accounting Observations Memorandum).
15 Disclosure Letter §§ 2.2(f), 2.2(h), 3.1(a), 3.19, and 3.20.
16 Id. § 2.2(h)(i)(5).
5
Disclosure Letter Section 2.2(f)(iii) also identifies the “Peter Owino Matter” as
qualifying all of Seller’s representations in Agreement Section 2.2(f)(iii).17
During due diligence, Buyer asked Seller for an indemnity covering the Peter
Owino Matter, and Seller agreed.  In Disclosure Letter Section 3.19, Seller
indemnified Buyer for any amounts paid by the Company post-closing “in settlement
of [Owino’s] allegations against MerchantE made in the attorney demand letter sent
on his behalf to MerchantE, dated September 21, 2022.”18
C. The AWS Migration
When the parties entered the Agreement, MerchantE was mid-way through
migrating its business to a cloud-based computer processing system operated by